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JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
 

Notice of Meeting on Tuesday, September 21, 2021 at 7 pm 
 

Juan de Fuca Local Area Services Building, #3 – 7450 Butler Road, Otter Point, BC 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Approval of Agenda 
 

2. Approval of the Supplementary Agenda 
 

3. Adoption of Minutes of July 20, 2021 
 

4. Chair’s Report 
 

5. Planner’s Report 
 

6. Radio Communication and Broadcasting Antenna Systems Application 
a) LP000025 - District Lot 175, Renfrew District (Cedar Coast Road) 

 
7. Development Permit with Variance Applications 

a) DV000078 - Strata Lot 7, Section 97, Sooke District, Strata Plan EPS6132 (6301 Quail 
Peak Place) 

b) DV000081 - Section 4, Renfrew District, Except Those Parts in Plans 427R, 23879, 
VIP68644, VIP79213, VIP80549, VIP82411, and EPP69011 (12036 West Coast 
Road) 

c) DV000082 - Strata Lots 15 and 16, Section 16, Otter District, Strata Plan VIS7096  
(4-7450 Butler Road) 
 

8. Zoning Amendment Application 
a) RZ000274 - Lot 28, Section 15, Otter District, Plan VIP87643 (3312 Otter Point Road) 

 
9. Adjournment 
 
Please note that during the COVID-19 situation, the public may attend the meeting electronically through video or 
teleconference. Should you wish to attend, please contact us by email at jdfinfo@crd.bc.ca so that staff may forward 
meeting details. Written submissions continue to be accepted until 4:00 pm the day before the meeting. 



 
 

LP000025 

REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 21, 2021 

 

 
SUBJECT Radio Communication and Broadcasting Antenna Systems Application for 

District Lot 175, Renfrew District – Cedar Coast Road 

ISSUE SUMMARY 

An application has been received from Rogers Communications for a 57 metre (m) radio 
communication tower with attached antennas and satellite dishes for the purpose of expanding 
telecommunications services. 

BACKGROUND 

Rogers Communications has requested a statement of concurrence from the Capital Regional 
District (CRD) to construct a 57 m radio communication tower on the subject property to increase 
their telecommunications service west of Sooke as part of an initiative to expand service between 
Sooke and Port Renfrew. The approximately 66 hectare (ha) subject property is located on 
Cedar Coast Road in Shirley (Appendix A). The proposed tower is a 50 m tri-pole with an antenna 
extending an additional 7 m higher (Appendix B). A 112.5 m2 fenced equipment compound would 
be located at the base of the tower. The property owners have granted permission to the applicant 
to pursue this development. 

The subject property is designated as Coastal Upland in the Shirley-Jordan River Official 
Community Plan (OCP), Bylaw No. 4001, and is zoned Resource Land (RL) in the Juan de Fuca 
Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040. The parcel is outside the Shirley Fire Protection Service 
Area and outside of a community water service area. Portions of the property are designated as 
steep slope, sensitive ecosystems and riparian development permit areas in Bylaw No. 4001. 

The RL zone permits residential, resource extraction, agriculture and outdoor recreation uses. At 
this time, proposed Bylaw No. 4413 is being considered by the CRD Board to delete outdoor 
recreation as a permitted use from the RL zone. The Bylaw will be considered by the Board for 
1st and 2nd Reading at their meeting on September 8, 2021. Charges registered on title include a 
BC Hydro right-of-way, undersurface rights, access easements and rights-of-way. 

Staff undertook public consultation for the proposed tower application between July 22 and 
August 23, 2021. No comments were received from members of the public or CRD departments. 
As the land use authority for the application, the CRD Board is required to provide a statement of 
concurrence or non-concurrence on the application. 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 
The Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
That a statement of concurrence be provided to Rogers Communications for the proposed 57 m 
radio communication and broadcasting antenna system on District Lot 175, Renfrew District. 

Alternative 2 
The Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee recommends to the CRD Board: 
That a statement of non-concurrence be provided to Rogers Communications for the proposed 
57 m radio communication and broadcasting antenna system on District Lot 175, Renfrew District. 

Alternative 3 
That the application be referred back to staff for more information. 
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IMPLICATIONS 

Legislative 
Section 5 of the Radiocommunication Act states that the Minister may, taking into account all 
matters the Minister considers relevant for ensuring the orderly development and efficient 
operation of radio communication in Canada, issue radio authorizations and approve each site on 
which radio apparatus, including antenna systems, may be located. Further, the Minister may 
approve the erection of all masts, towers and other antenna-supporting structures. Accordingly, 
proponents must follow the process outlined in Industry Canada’s Spectrum Management and 
Telecommunications Client Procedures Circular when installing or modifying an antenna system. 

Part of the process includes contacting the land use authority and following the required 
consultation process. The CRD is the land use authority for the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area 
where the subject property is located. 

The CRD Board approved Bylaw No. 3885, the Juan de Fuca Development Fees and Procedures 
Bylaw No. 3, 2018, and the Juan de Fuca Radiocommunication and Broadcasting Antenna 
Systems Application Policy (the “Policy”) in 2019, which establishes a public consultation process 
and procedures. 

Public Consultation 
In accordance with the Policy, a notice was published in the newspaper and a notice delivered to 
property owners and occupants within 500 m of the subject property advising the public of the 
application and the opportunity to provide written comments and questions. The notice was 
published on July 22, 2021, and submissions were to be received by 4:00 pm on August 23, 2021. 
A request for comment was also circulated to relevant CRD departments. No questions or 
comments were received on the application. 

In advance of the September 21, 2021, Land Use Committee meeting, notices were sent to 
property owners and occupants within 500 m of the subject property advising of the opportunity 
to be heard and provide comment at the meeting. 

The public consultation process is to be complete within 120 days from initial contact with the 
applicant.  The application was received on July 8, 2021, and the public consultation process is 
to be complete by November 5, 2021. A recommendation from the Land Use Committee along 
with any public comments is anticipated to be considered by the CRD Board on October 13, 2021.  
The Board resolution will be forwarded to the applicant and Industry Canada. 

Land Use 
The RL zone does not expressly permit radio communication towers; however, it is considered a 
use permitted in all zones in accordance with Part 1, Section 4.15 of Bylaw No. 2040, which 
states: “Except where specifically excluded, the following uses shall be permitted in any zone: 
public utility poles, pipelines, radio, television, and transmission towers and wires; traffic control 
devices; and underground or submarine utility systems, the installation of which may be sited on 
any portion of a lot.” 

The subject property was selected by the proponent based on consideration for meeting service 
coverage objectives along Highway 14, the ability to connect to the existing telecommunications 
network, proximity to end users while being distanced from residences, having an agreeable 
property owner, existing access and electrical infrastructure, and the feasibility of construction. 

Development of the site will involve improving the existing access road and clearing land for 
erecting the tower and installing a cement pad and fenced compound. Prior to site alteration, 
issuance of a development permit may be required to address the development permit guidelines 
in the Shirley-Jordan River OCP. CRD Building Inspection has indicated that a building permit is 
not required for the tower. 

https://goto.crd.bc.ca/teams/pps/jdfeap/_layouts/15/DocIdRedir.aspx?ID=PPSS-35010459-2504
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Evaluation criteria to be considered by the CRD when reviewing an application for a radio 
communication and broadcasting antenna system is outlined in the Policy and included in 
Appendix C. 

Rationale for proposed location: Rogers Communications states that the service coverage 
objectives to provide strong and reliable service along the Highway 14 corridor and the 
surrounding community require a site with appropriate elevation, a clear line of site to other towers 
in the networks, plus proximity to customers while being distanced from residences. The location 
also requires good site conditions such as electrical service, access, and minimal environmental 
impacts. The subject property offers many of these requirements compared to other sites in the 
area. The applicant has also received permission from the subject property owner to submit the 
application to pursue approval for the tower. 

Proximity to residential uses, institutions, and public lands: The proposed tower site is adjacent 
to Crown land to the north, a RL zoned property with one residence to the east, vacant Forestry 
AF zoned land to the south and vacant RL zoned land to the west. The closest residence to the 
proposed tower is approximately 325 m which is greater than the CRD Policy guideline of 171 m 
(three times the height of the antenna system) from adjacent dwellings. 

Visibility and measures to integrate the tower into local surroundings: The applicant mentions the 
proposed tower location is surrounded with mature trees that will partially screen views of the 
tower. Further, the applicant has selected a tower design with a small footprint, and a structure 
that is self-supporting rather than being supported with guy wires and anchors. 

Security measures: The applicant proposes to install perimeter fencing at the base of the tower 
to restrict public access to the tower. 

Alternatives/mitigation measures: Other locations in the vicinity were considered, but did not meet 
the applicant’s technical requirements for providing coverage or did not have an agreeable 
property owner. 

Hazardous areas: Portions of the property are designated as steep slope development permit 
areas in the Shirley-Jordan River Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 4001. A development permit 
may be required for the alteration of land in these areas. 

Environmentally sensitive areas: Portions of the property are designated as riparian and sensitive 
ecosystem development permit areas in the Shirley-Jordan River Official Community Plan Bylaw 
No. 4001. A development permit may be required for the alteration of land in these areas. 

Aeronautical safety requirements: Transport Canada confirmed that no lights are required for the 
proposed tower. 

Impact on community: The proposed project is part of a larger initiative supported by the Province 
to provide reliable telecommunications service along the Highway 14 corridor and to surrounding 
communities between Sooke and Port Renfrew. 

Designs that address the guidelines: The proposed tower is to be located amongst an already 
cleared area surrounded by mature forest in order to minimize visibility from surrounding 
properties. The CRD policy recommends that the proximity of the proposed tower to adjacent 
residences be greater than 171 m, which is three times the 57 m tower height.  In this case, the 
closest residential building is located 325 m away. 

Based on a review of the application and comments received, the proposed tower satisfies the 
evaluation criteria outlined in the CRD policy. The proponents have presented their rationale for 
the proposed location and demonstrated consideration of alternatives and mitigation measures. 
No comments have been received for this application. Therefore, staff recommend that a 
statement of concurrence for the proposed 57 m telecommunications tower be provided. 
  

https://goto.crd.bc.ca/teams/pps/jdfeap/_layouts/15/DocIdRedir.aspx?ID=PPSS-35010459-2504
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CONCLUSION 

An application has been received from Rogers Communications to construct a 57 m 
telecommunications tower for the purpose of expanding telecommunications coverage in the 
Shirley-Jordan River area, and as part of a larger initiative to improve service along Highway 14 
to Port Renfrew. The proposal addresses the evaluation criteria in the CRD’s Juan de Fuca 
Radiocommunication and Broadcasting Antenna Systems Application Policy. No concerns were 
raised through the public consultation process. Staff recommend that a statement of concurrence 
be provided for the application. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
That a statement of concurrence be provided to Rogers Communications for the proposed 57 m 
radio communication and broadcasting antenna system on District Lot 175, Renfrew District. 
 
 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Manager, Juan de Fuca Community Planning 
Concurrence: Emily Sinclair, MCIP, RPP, Acting General Manager, Planning & Protective 

Services Concurrence: Ted Robbins, B.Sc., C.Tech., Acting Chief Administrative Officer 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Appendix A: Subject Property Map 
Appendix B: Development Proposal 
Appendix C: Evaluation Criteria 
  

https://goto.crd.bc.ca/teams/pps/jdfeap/_layouts/15/DocIdRedir.aspx?ID=PPSS-35010459-2504
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Appendix A:  Subject Property Map 
 

  

https://goto.crd.bc.ca/teams/pps/jdfeap/_layouts/15/DocIdRedir.aspx?ID=PPSS-35010459-2504
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Appendix B:  Development Proposal 
 

 
  

https://goto.crd.bc.ca/teams/pps/jdfeap/_layouts/15/DocIdRedir.aspx?ID=PPSS-35010459-2504
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Appendix C:  Evaluation Criteria 

Evaluation Criteria:  
The CRD Board may consider the following when reviewing an application for an antenna 
system:  
 

1. Rationale for proposed location;  

2. Proximity to residential uses, institutions and public lands;  

3. Visibility and measures to integrate the antenna system into the local surroundings;  

4. Security measures;  

5. Alternatives and/or mitigation measures;  

6. Hazardous areas;  

7. Environmentally sensitive areas;  

8. Transport Canada’s aeronautical safety requirements;  

9. Referral responses including compliance with BC Building Code, if applicable;  

10. Comments received through public notification;  

11. Potential impact on the community if the application is approved.  

12. Designs that address the following guidelines:  

i) antenna systems are as unobtrusive and inconspicuous as possible;  

ii) the visual aesthetic impacts on the community is minimized;  

iii) landscaping or screening is incorporated;  

iv) displays of any type of lighting are avoided except where required by Transport 
Canada. Where lighting is proposed for security reasons, it shall be shielded from 
adjacent properties and kept to a minimum intensity by being of capped, downward 
facing and motion-sensory designs;  

v) antenna systems are set back at least three times the height of the antenna system 
from adjacent dwellings. The CRD may request a different setback due to factors such 
as buffering topography and vegetation, transportation and utility corridors, 
watercourses, or public comments. 

 

https://goto.crd.bc.ca/teams/pps/jdfeap/_layouts/15/DocIdRedir.aspx?ID=PPSS-35010459-2504


 
 

DV000078 

REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 21, 2021 

 

 
SUBJECT Development Permit with Variance for Strata Lot 7, Section 97, Sooke District, 

Strata Plan EPS6132 – 6301 Quail Peak Place 

ISSUE SUMMARY 

A request has been made for a Development Permit with Variance to authorize construction of a 
single family dwelling, reduce the front yard and side yard setback requirements, and permit that 
parking be located within the front yard setback of a residential parcel. 

BACKGROUND 

The 0.26 ha property is located at 6301 Quail Peak Place and is zoned Rural Residential 5 (RR-5) 
in the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040. The property is bounded by RR-5 zoned properties 
to the north and east, Quail Peak Place to the west, and Cole Road to the south (Appendix A). 

An unnamed stream runs southwest to northeast, roughly bisecting the parcel. Portions of the 
property are designated as Steep Slopes, Riparian, and Sensitive Ecosystem development permit 
areas within in the East Sooke Official Community Plan, Bylaw No. 4000 (Appendix B). A 
development permit is required to authorize works in designated development permit areas. Site 
servicing requirements and building site preparations were completed on the northwest corner of 
the parcel as part of the subdivision that created the strata lot, and the new owner now wishes to 
construct a dwelling in that location (Appendices C and D). 

In order to avoid the Streamside Protection and Enhancement Area (SPEA) associated with the 
stream, the owner is requesting variances to reduce the front yard setback requirement from 7.5 m 
to 5.5 m, the side yard setback requirement from 6 m to 2.5 m, and waive the requirement that no 
parking be located within the front yard setback of a parcel. 

Development Permit with Variance DV000078 is included as Appendix F for consideration. 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 
The Land Use Committee recommends to the CRD Board: 
That Development Permit with Variance DV000078 for Strata Lot 7, Section 97, Sooke District, 
Strata Plan EPS6132, to authorize construction of a single-family dwelling within a Riparian and 
Sensitive Ecosystem Development Permit Area, and to vary Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw 
No. 2040, as follows: 

1. Part 2, Section 9.09(a) to reduce the front yard requirement from 7.5 m to 5.5 m; 
2. Part 2, Section 9.09(b) to reduce the side yard requirement from 6 m to 2.5 m; and 
3. Part 3, Section 6.0(3) to permit parking to be located within the required front yard 

be approved. 
 
Alternative 2 
That the Development Permit with Variance DV000078 be denied. 
 
Alternative 3 
That the application be referred back to staff for additional information. 
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IMPLICATIONS 

Legislative Implications 
The East Sooke Official Community Plan, Bylaw No. 4000, designates development permit areas 
(DPAs) and outlines development permit guidelines. The property is located within the Steep 
Slopes, Riparian, and Sensitive Ecosystem DPAs and, unless an exemption applies, a 
development permit is required prior to subdivision or alteration of land. CRD Delegation of 
Development Permit Approval Authority Bylaw No. 3462, gives the General Manager, Planning 
and Protective Services, the authority to issue a development permit; however, the delegated 
authority does not include development permits that require a variance, as stated in Section 5(a) 
of the bylaw. 

Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 9.09(a) and (b) specify 
that the minimum front and side yard setbacks be 7.5 m and 6 m respectively, and Part 3, Section 
6.0(3) specifies that no parking area shall be located within the required front yard for the zone 
within which the lot is located. The proposed development does not meet these requirements; 
therefore, variances are being requested. 
 
Public Consultation Implications 
Pursuant to Section 499 of the Local Government Act, if a local government is proposing to pass 
a resolution to issue a development variance permit it must give notice to each resident/tenant 
within a given distance as specified by bylaw. Juan de Fuca Development Fees and Procedures 
Bylaw No. 3885, states that the Board at any time may refer an application to an agency or 
organization for their comment. In addition, it states that a notice of intent must be mailed to 
adjacent property owners within a distance of not more than 500 metres. Any responses received 
from the public will be presented at the September 21, 2021, Land Use Committee meeting. There 
is no requirement for public consultation if a local government is considering a development 
permit. 
 
Land Use Implications 
Development Permit: 
A Riparian Areas Protection Regulations (RAPR) Assessment Report was submitted by Thomas 
Roy, R.P.Bio., of Cascadia Biological Services, dated May 30, 2021. The report reviews a stream 
that originates from several parcels located south of Cole Road and flows though the subject 
property towards Sooke Basin. The report addresses the CRD Riparian DP guidelines for the 
proposed development (Appendix E). 

The Riparian Assessment Area is comprised predominantly of native vegetation. The biologist 
confirmed that a 10 m SPEA applies, and that an additional 5 m buffer for a total protected area 
of 15 m beyond the high water mark is required. The report confirmed that all services and the 
previously cleared building site are located beyond the 15 m boundary. No further clearing is 
proposed as a part of the development and development that is subject to the RAPR is exempt 
from the Sensitive Ecosystem development permit area. 

Recommendations to protect the SPEA during construction are provided and include regular 
monitoring and a post construction report completed by a qualified environmental professional 
(QEP). The report was approved by the Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations 
and Rural Development in the RAPR Notification System on July 7, 2021. The professional report 
is attached to the proposed development permit (Appendix F). 

Development Permit DP000287 authorizing site servicing for the parcels within Plan EPS6132 
was issued as a part of subdivision. Construction of a dwelling under a valid Building Permit is 
exempt from Steep Slopes development permit area requirements as established by the East 
Sooke Official Community Plan Bylaw no. 4000, Section 514(C), provided that no other part of 

../../_layouts/15/DocIdRedir.aspx?ID=PPSS-35010459-2562
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the land in the Steep Slope DPA will be altered for other purposes. As proposed, the development 
meets the Steep Slope DP exemption criteria. 

Variances: 
The Rural Residential 5 (RR-5) zone regulations specify that front yard setbacks shall be a 
minimum of 7.5 m and that side yard setbacks shall be a minimum of 6 m. The owner has 
requested variances to reduce the front yard setback by 2 m to 5.5 m and to reduce the side yard 
setback by 3.5 m to 2.5 m for the proposed single family dwelling. The site plan indicates that the 
anticipated setbacks are 5.58 m (front) and 2.88 m (side); however, the owner has requested 
further reduced setbacks to provide a construction buffer. 

The Location, Development and Maintenance Requirements for Public and Private Parking Areas 
regulations within Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040 outlines parking requirements for 
residential development and specifies that no parking area shall be located in the required front 
yard of a zone. Two parking spaces are proposed in the front yard setback adjacent to the strata 
access road. 

The minimum lot size specified by the RR-5 zone is 0.4 ha; however the subject property is only 
0.26 ha, which was achieved through bareland strata lot averaging. The smaller lot size, combined 
with the required SPEA setback for the creek transecting the parcel places restriction on the 
buildable area and parking locations. Staff note that the requested side yard setback variance is 
adjacent to a vacant lot within the strata and that the reduced front yard setback and parking are 
adjacent to the internal strata access road. 

Development Permit with Variance DV000078 has been prepared for consideration to authorize 
construction of a single-family dwelling within designated development permit areas and to grant 
variances to reduce the front yard setback requirement from 7.5 m to 5.5 m, the side yard setback 
requirement from 6 m to 2.5 m, and to permit parking within the front yard setback. Any residents 
that may be affected by the proposal will have an opportunity to come forward with their comments 
through the public notification process. Staff recommend approval of the development permit with 
variance subject to public notification. 

CONCLUSION 

The applicant has requested a development permit with variance for the purpose of constructing 
a single-family dwelling. The proposed variances are to reduce the front yard setback requirement 
from 7.5 m to 5.5 m, reduce the side yard setback requirement from 6 m to 2.5 m, and to allow 
that parking be located within the front yard setback of the parcel. Since feasible building locations 
are restricted by the topography of the site and the predominance of the Riparian development 
permit area, staff recommend approval of the development permit with variance subject to public 
notification. If the Permit is approved by the Board, the Corporate Officer will proceed to issue the 
Permit and register a Notice of Permit on Title. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

The Land Use Committee recommends to the CRD Board: 
That Development Permit with Variance DV000078 for Strata Lot 7, Section 97, Sooke District, 
Strata Plan EPS6132, to authorize construction of a single-family dwelling within a Riparian and 
Sensitive Ecosystem Development Permit Area, and to vary Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw 
No. 2040, as follows: 

1. Part 2, Section 9.09(a) to reduce the front yard requirement from 7.5 m to 5.5 m;  
2. Part 2, Section 9.09(b) to reduce the side yard requirement from 6 m to 2.5 m; and 
3. Part 3, Section 6.0(3) to permit parking to be located within the required front yard 

be approved. 
 
 
 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Manager, Juan de Fuca Community Planning  

Concurrence: Michael Barnes, MPP, Acting General Manager, Planning & Protective Services 

Concurrence: Nelson Chan, MBA, FCPA, FCMA, Acting Chief Administrative Officer 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix A:  Subject Property Map 
Appendix B:  Development Permit Areas Map 
Appendix C:  Site Plan with Requested Variances 
Appendix D:  Building Elevation Drawings 
Appendix E:  Development Permit Guidelines 
Appendix F:  Permit DV000078 
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Appendix A:  Subject Property Map 
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Appendix B:  Development Permit Areas Map 
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Appendix C:  Site Plan with Requested Variances 
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Appendix D:  Building Elevation Drawings 
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Appendix E:  Development Permit Guidelines  
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Appendix F:  Permit DV000078 
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DV000081 

REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 21, 2021 

 

 
SUBJECT Development Permit with Variance for Section 4, Renfrew District, Except 

Those Parts in Plans 427R, 23879, VIP68644, VIP79213, VIP80549, VIP82411, 
and EPP69011 

ISSUE SUMMARY 

A request has been made for a development permit with variance to authorize subdivision on a 
parcel designated as Steep Slope, Riparian, and Sensitive Ecosystem Development Permit (DP) 
areas and to reduce the requirement that 10% of a parcel fronts onto a highway. 

BACKGROUND 

The subject property is a 145 ha parcel located at 12036 West Coast Road and is zoned Wildwood 
Terrace 4 (WT-4) and Commercial (C-1A) in Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040 
(Appendix A). That part of the subject property that is the subject of this application is bounded 
by French Beach Provincial Park and Resource Land (RL) zoned parcels to the west, Wildwood 
Terrace 1 (WT-1), Wildwood Terrace 2 (WT-2), and Wildwood Terrace 3 (WT-3) zoned parcels to 
the east, the remainder of Section 4 to the north, and West Coast Road to the south. The parcel 
is designated as Private Managed Forestry Land (PMFL) under the Private Managed Forest Land 
Act. The C-1A portion of Section 4 is located in the south east corner and is the subject of rezoning 
application RZ000267 to permit food and beverage processing and liquor lounge (brewery). 

The rural residential areas of Section 4, including the WT-1, WT-2, WT-3 zoned areas, as well as 
the present subdivision proposal, are accessed via Trailhead Drive from West Coast Road. 
Access to the proposed subdivision, known as “Creekside Glen”, crosses Second Creek, which 
roughly forms the eastern boundary of the subject area (Appendix B). 

The owner has submitted a subdivision application for the creation of 12 fee simple parcels 
(Appendix C). Portions of the area are designated as Steep Slope, Riparian, and Sensitive 
Ecosystem development permit areas; therefore, a development permit is required. The plans 
show a reduction to the required 10% minimum road frontage for several of the proposed lots; 
therefore, a variance is also requested. 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 
The Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
That Development Permit with Variance DV000081 for Section 4, Renfrew District, except those 
parts in Plans 427R, 23879, VIP68644, VIP79213, VIP80549, VIP82411, and EPP69011 to 
authorize the subdivision of land designated as Steep Slope, Riparian, and Sensitive Ecosystems 
Development Permit Areas; and to vary Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, 
Part 2, Section 3.10(4) by reducing the minimum frontage requirement from 10% to 1.5% for 
proposed Lot 1, 5% for proposed Lot 2, 1.1% for proposed Lot 5, 6.2% for proposed Lot 6, 0.9% 
for proposed Lot 7, 2.5% for proposed Lot 8, 0.5% for proposed Lot 11, and 0.7% for proposed 
Lot 12, as shown on the Tentative Plan of Subdivision, prepared by J.E. Anderson, dated 
August 23, 2021, be approved. 
 
Alternative 2 
That the Development Permit with Variance DV000081 be denied. 
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Alternative 3 
That the application be referred back to staff for additional information. 
 
IMPLICATIONS 

Legislative Implications 
The Shirley-Jordan River Official Community Plan, Bylaw No. 4001, designates development 
permit areas (DPAs) and outlines development permit guidelines (Appendix D). The property is 
located within the Steep Slopes, Riparian, and Sensitive Ecosystem DPAs; therefore, a 
development permit is required for subdivision. CRD Delegation of Development Permit Approval 
Authority Bylaw, 2009, Bylaw No. 3462, gives the General Manager, Planning and Protective 
Services, the power to issue a development permit; however, the delegated authority does not 
include development permits that require a variance, as stated in Section 5(a) of the bylaw. 

The Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 3.10(4), specifies that road frontage 
shall be a minimum of 10% of the perimeter of a parcel.  Variances to reduce the minimum 
frontage required is requested for proposed lots 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, and 12 in order to permit the 
subdivision. 
 
Public Consultation Implications 
Pursuant to Section 499 of the Local Government Act, if a local government is proposing to pass 
a resolution to issue a development variance permit it must give notice to each resident/tenant 
within a given distance as specified by bylaw.  Juan de Fuca Development Fees and Procedures 
Bylaw No. 3885, states that the Board at any time may refer an application to an agency or 
organization for their comment.  In addition, it states that a notice of intent must be mailed to 
adjacent property owners within a distance of not more than 500 metres. JdF Community Planning 
will provide notice accordingly. Any responses received from the public will be presented at the 
September 21, 2021, Land Use Committee meeting.  There is no requirement for public 
consultation if a local government is considering a development permit. 
 
Land Use Implications 
Development Permit: 
A Geotechnical report prepared by Jordan Gybels, EIT, and Andrew Jackson, P.Geo., P.L.Eng. 
of Ryzuk Geotechnical described the site and addresses the steep slope development permit 
guidelines relative to the proposal. The engineers confirmed that a safe building site exists for 
each parcel and provided Landslide Assessment and Flood Assurance Statements for the 
subdivision design. Any future development activities proposed within the designated 
development permit areas on the newly created parcels require a subsequent Development 
Permit application and accompanying professional report. 

An Environmental Assessment report was prepared by Brent Rutley, BIT, B.Sc., and 
Julie Budgen, R.P.Bio., B.Sc., of Corvidae Environmental Consulting Inc., addressing the 
Riparian DP and Sensitive Ecosystem DP guidelines for the proposed subdivision. The Report 
described the site conditions and provided recommendations to protect riparian and sensitive 
ecosystem areas.  The biologists’ report included the CRD’s Subdivision Referral Report to the 
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure as an appendix and specified that no further action 
was specified for the frontage condition; however, the referral report dated October 26, 2020 was 
prepared to address an earlier 14-lot strata subdivision proposal for the parcel and has since been 
updated to identify the frontage requirements for the new layout. 

The Report noted that the property is designated as PMFL and has been modified by past logging 
activity. Three streams that drain into Second Creek were identified and the Streamside 
Protection and Enhancement Area (SPEA) for these streams was calculated to be 10 m.  Two 
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ditches adjacent to historical logging roads were also identified. The SPEA for these watercourses 
was calculated to be 5 m. 

Works associated with the subdivision include the installation of several culverts and instream 
restoration works, including the reconnection of a roadside ditch to Second Creek. These works 
were authorized under Section 11 of the Water Sustainability Act (WSA) by the Ministry of Forests, 
Lands, Natural Resource Operations, and Rural Development.  The Report noted that the SPEAs 
have been calculated to adequately protect the streams in perpetuity; therefore, the SPEAs 
should be flagged on site and no clearing of vegetation or disturbance should occur within those 
areas. Riparian Areas Protection Regulation (RAPR) assessment reports and development 
permits will be required prior to the construction of driveways and buildings on Lots 2-6, 8-10 and 
12. 

The professional reports are attached to the proposed development permit with variance 
(Appendix E). 

Variance: 
The Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw requires that where a lot being created by a subdivision fronts 
on a public highway, the minimum frontage on the highway shall be one-tenth of the perimeter of 
the lot. Proposed Lots 3, 4, 9, and 10 meet this requirement; however, the applicant has proposed 
to reduce the minimum frontage requirement from 10% to 1.5% for proposed Lot 1, 5% for 
proposed Lot 2, 1.1% for proposed Lot 5, 6.2% for proposed Lot 6, 0.9% for proposed Lot 7, 2.5% 
for proposed Lot 8, 0.5% for proposed Lot 11, and 0.7% for proposed Lot 12. 

In evaluating whether a frontage exemption is justified, the following technical criteria are normally 
considered: 

 How does it relate to the topography of the area? 

 Does it create any environmental impacts? 

 Will reducing the frontage produce an awkward lot configuration? 

 Will reducing the frontage eliminate future subdivision potential of the lot and of lots 
beyond? 

 Will the exemption reduce road network and access options? 

 Does the proposed reduction disturb existing residences? 

The proposed lot boundaries are not conventional, but they follow the natural topography and are 
designed to minimize stream crossings through the use of panhandle driveways and shared 
access driveways. The proposed parcels meet the required minimum of 1 ha specified by the 
WT-4 zone.  The subdivision layout is not expected to affect the road network, or neighboring 
properties since the development otherwise complies with the regulations of the zone in terms of 
overall density. Parcels are limited to a maximum lot coverage of 25% and permitted uses support 
a single-family dwelling and related accessory uses, including a secondary or detached accessory 
suite. 

Development Permit with Variance DV000081 has been prepared for consideration to authorize 
a 12-lot subdivision in Steep Slopes, Riparian, and Sensitive Ecosystems Development Permit 
Areas and to grant a variance to reduce the 10% minimum frontage requirement for proposed lots 
1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, and 12 (Appendix E). Any residents that may be affected by the proposal will 
have an opportunity to come forward with their comments through the public notification process. 
Staff recommend approval of the development permit with variance subject to public notification. 
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CONCLUSION 

The applicant has requested a development permit with variance for the purpose of authorizing a 
12-lot subdivision and wishes to reduce the 10% minimum frontage requirement for several of the 
proposed parcels. Section 11 approvals were issued by the Province for works associated with 
the watercourses present on the property as they relate to land alteration and subdivision in 
accordance with the Riparian DP guidelines, and a geotechnical report has been received that 
addresses the Steep Slope DP guidelines. Therefore, staff recommend approval of the 
development permit with variance subject to public notification. If the Permit is approved by the 
Board, the Corporate Officer will proceed to issue the Permit and register a Notice of Permit on 
Title. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
That Development Permit with Variance DV000081 for Section 4, Renfrew District, except those 
parts in Plans 427R, 23879, VIP68644, VIP79213, VIP80549, VIP82411, and EPP69011 to 
authorize the subdivision of land designated as Steep Slope, Riparian, and Sensitive Ecosystems 
Development Permit Areas; and to vary Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, 
Part 2, Section 3.10(4) by reducing the minimum frontage requirement from 10% to 1.5% for 
proposed Lot 1, 5% for proposed Lot 2, 1.1% for proposed Lot 5, 6.2% for proposed Lot 6, 0.9% 
for proposed Lot 7, 2.5% for proposed Lot 8, 0.5% for proposed Lot 11, and 0.7% for proposed 
Lot 12, as shown on the Tentative Plan of Subdivision, prepared by J.E. Anderson, dated 
August 23, 2021, be approved. 
 
 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Manager, Juan de Fuca Community Planning  

Concurrence: 
Emily Sinclair, MCIP, RPP, Acting General Manager, Planning & Protective 

Services 

Concurrence: Ted Robbins, B.Sc., C. Tech, Acting Chief Administrative Officer 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix A:  Subject Property Map 
Appendix B:  Subdivision Site Limit Map 
Appendix C:  Tentative Plan of Subdivision with Requested Frontage Variances 
Appendix D:  Development Permit Guidelines 
Appendix E:  Permit DV000081 
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Appendix B:  Subdivision Site Limit Map 
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Appendix C:  Tentative Plan of Subdivision with Requested Frontage Variances 
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Appendix D:  Development Permit Guidelines 
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Appendix E:  Permit DV000081 
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DV000082 

REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 21, 2021 

 

 
SUBJECT Development Permit with Variance for Strata Lots 15 and 16, Section 16, 

Otter District, Strata Plan VIS7096 – 4-7450 Butler Road 

ISSUE SUMMARY 

An application has been made for a development permit with variance in order to reconfigure the 
lot boundaries and construct an addition to an existing industrial building. 

BACKGROUND 

The subject properties are located at the entrance to the Sooke Business Park strata development 
on Butler Road in Otter Point. Boulevard landscaping was installed as part of Development Permit 
DP-07-08, issued for the original subdivision. The properties are entirely enclosed with black 
chain-link fencing. 

The properties are zoned Sooke Business Parks Industrial (M-SBP) in the Juan de Fuca Land 
Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040. There is an existing 450 m2 building on strata lot 15 (SL 15) 
licensed for cannabis cultivation and production by Health Canada; SL 16 is vacant (Appendix A). 
Development Permit DP-15-13 was issued for the existing industrial building on SL 15. 

The owners will apply to cancel the internal lot line between SL 15 and SL 16 in order to expand 
the cannabis production facility by constructing a 1,873 m2 addition to the existing building 
(Appendix B). As a result of the lot line cancellation, the existing building will become non-
conforming for siting since the southern side lot line of SL 15 would become the rear property line 
for the newly consolidated lot. The applicant has requested a variance to reduce the rear yard 
setback of the newly created lot from 4.5 m to 2.8 m. Development Permit with Variance 
DV000060 was issued on June 22, 2018, for a similar proposal; however, since no construction 
commenced within 2 years of the date of issuance, the permit lapsed. The owner now wishes to 
proceed with the development. 

The properties are designated within the Commercial and Industrial Development Permit Area in 
the Otter Point Official Community Plan, 2014, Bylaw No. 3819, for the form and character of 
industrial development (Appendix C). The applicant is requesting a development permit for the 
proposed addition. 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 
The Land Use Committee recommends to the CRD Board: 
That Development Permit with Variance DV000082, for Strata Lots 15 and 16, Section 16, Otter 
District, Strata Plan VIS7096 to vary the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, 
Part 2, Section 27B.09(d)(ii) by reducing the rear yard setback requirement from 4.5 m to 2.8 m, 
for the purpose of reconfiguring the lot boundaries and constructing an addition to the existing 
building, be approved. 
 
Alternative 2 
That the Development Permit with Variance DV000082 be denied. 
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Alternative 3 
That the application be referred back to staff for additional information. 
 
IMPLICATIONS 

Legislative Implications 

The Otter Point Official Community Plan, 2014, Bylaw No. 3819, designates development permit 
areas for the form and character of industrial development. The subject properties are located 
within a Commercial and Industrial development permit area; therefore, a development permit is 
required for the proposed construction. CRD Delegation of Development Permit Approval 
Authority Bylaw, 2009, Bylaw No. 3462, gives the General Manager, Planning and Protective 
Services, the authority to issue a development permit; however, the delegated authority does not 
include development permits that require a variance, as stated in Section 5(a) of the bylaw. 
 
The Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 27B.09(d)(ii) specifies that 
the rear yard setback requirement is 4.5 m. The existing building becomes non-conforming when 
SL 15 and 16 are combined; therefore, a variance is being required to permit the existing building 
to be located within this setback. 
 
Public Consultation Implications 
Pursuant to Section 499 of the Local Government Act, if a local government is proposing to pass 
a resolution to issue a development variance permit it must give notice to each resident/tenant 
within a given distance as specified by bylaw. Juan de Fuca Development Fees and Procedures 
Bylaw No. 3885, states that the Board at any time may refer an application to an agency or 
organization for their comment. In addition, it states that a notice of intent must be mailed to 
adjacent property owners within a distance of not more than 500 metres. Any responses received 
from the public will be presented at the September 21, 2021 Land Use Committee meeting. There 
is no requirement for public consultation if a local government is considering a development 
permit. 
 
Land Use Implications 
Development Permit: 
The owners have proposed to design a three-storey, 1,873 m2 addition to the existing 450 m2 
industrial building. The construction must address the form and character development permit 
guidelines as outlined in Section 6.7.4, Guideline #1, of Bylaw No. 3819 (Appendix D). 

Guideline #2 requires that the proposed building design fit into the natural surroundings. The 
development is located in a cleared area that was once a log sort facility. In terms of fitting broader 
surroundings, the design attempts this by incorporating a light colour siding on the upper portion 
of the building visually reduce the height of the structure. The lower portion of the building will be 
black and grey; colours that will serve as a neutral backdrop for the boulevard plantings and 
reinforce the existing aesthetic and natural advantages of the area, thereby also satisfying 
guideline #3. 

To address guidelines #4, #5 and #6, existing boulevard landscaping will be retained in order to 
screen parking areas, loading facilities and outdoor storage. 

Downward facing lights will be installed above all entrances in order to reduce glare into the 
surrounding environment, pursuant to guideline #7. 
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Guideline #8 recommends the range of building material be complementary to existing buildings 
and that front entrances use a combination of exterior surface textures. The proposed design 
incorporates wood posts and siding to define the main entrances and textured corrugated metal 
siding, similar to other buildings in the Sooke Business Park, is proposed on the exterior walls. 

The building is not adjacent to a community trail; therefore guideline #9 is not applicable. 

No roof-top equipment is proposed and parking requirements have been addressed, as outlined 
in guidelines #10 and #11. 

A security deposit is not requested as no additional landscaping is recommended, as indicated in 
guideline #12. 

Variance: 
The siting of the original building on SL 15 was approved in accordance with the setbacks 
specified by the General Industrial (M-2) zone in Bylaw No. 2040. At the time of construction, the 
southern property line was deemed an internal side yard with a specified setback requirement of 
0 m. The property was rezoned in 2018 to M-SBP; however, the new zone retained the same yard 
requirements. The applicant proposes to cancel the lot line between SL 15 and SL 16, which will 
result in the southern property line of SL 15 becoming the rear lot line with a setback requirement 
of 4.5 m. Since the existing building is located 2.8 m from the southern property line, the existing 
building will become non-conforming with respect to siting when the lots are amalgamated. 

The proposed addition will otherwise meet the front, internal and external side yard requirements 
of the newly configured lot. Access and egress will remain on the strata road to the east of the 
property. 

Development Permit with Variance DV000082 is included as Appendix E for consideration. Since 
the proposed design satisfies the development permit guidelines as outlined in Section 6.7.4 of 
Bylaw No. 3819, and as no significant impacts are anticipated to result from reducing the rear 
yard setback from 4.5 m to 2.8 m in this circumstance, staff recommend issuance of the 
development permit with variance subject to public notification. 

CONCLUSION 

The applicant has requested a development permit with variance for the purpose reconfiguring 
the lot boundaries and constructing an addition to an existing building used as a cannabis 
cultivation and production facility licensed by Health Canada. The proposed variance is to reduce 
the rear yard setback of the newly created lot from 4.5 m to 2.8 m. Since the proposed design 
satisfies the development Commercial and Industrial Development Permit Area guidelines of 
Bylaw No. 3819, and as no significant impacts are anticipated to result from reducing the rear 
yard setback from 4.5 m to 2.8 m, staff recommend approval of the development permit with 
variance subject to public notification. If the Permit is approved by the Board, the Corporate Officer 
will proceed to issue the Permit and register a Notice of Permit on Title. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

The Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
That Development Permit with Variance DV000082, for Strata Lots 15 and 16, Section 16, Otter 
District, Strata Plan VIS7096 to vary the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, 
Part 2, Section 27B.09(d)(ii) by reducing the rear yard setback requirement from 4.5 m to 2.8 m, 
for the purpose of reconfiguring the lot boundaries and constructing an addition to the existing 
building, be approved. 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Manager, Juan de Fuca Community Planning  

Concurrence: Michael Barnes, MPP, Acting General Manager, Planning & Protective Services 

Concurrence: Nelson Chan, MBA, FCPA, FCMA, Acting Chief Administrative Officer 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix A:  Subject Property Map 
Appendix B:  Site Plan and Requested Variance 
Appendix C:  Building Drawings and Elevations 
Appendix D:  Development Permit Guidelines 
Appendix E:  Permit DV000082 
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Appendix A:  Subject Property Map 
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Appendix B:  Site Plan and Requested Variance 
 

 



Report to the LUC – September 21, 2021 
DV000082 7 

PPSS-35010459-2559 

Appendix C:  Building Drawings and Elevations 
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Appendix D:  Development Permit Guidelines 

 

 
  



Report to the LUC – September 21, 2021 
DV000082 9 

PPSS-35010459-2559 

Appendix E:  Permit DV000082 
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REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 21, 2021 

 

 
SUBJECT Zoning Amendment for Lot 28, Section 15, Otter District, Plan VIP87643 – 

3312 Otter Point Road 

ISSUE SUMMARY 

The owner has applied to amend the Rural Residential A Kennel (RR-AK) zone to permit an 
existing accessory athletic facility. 

BACKGROUND 

The 0.983 ha subject property is located at 3312 Otter Point Road and is zoned Rural Residential 
A Kennel (RR-AK) in the Juan de Fuca (JdF) Land Use Bylaw No. 2040 (Appendix A). The parcel 
is adjacent to Rural A zoned Crown Land to the west, a CRD owned right-of-way to the east, the 
Denfield Road right-of way and Sooke Business Park to the south, and Otter Point Road and 
Rural Residential A (RR-A) properties to the north. There is an existing dwelling, including 
secondary suite, and an accessory building on the property. 

The property is designated as Settlement Area 1 and is partially designated as a Watercourses 
and Wetland Areas and a Commercial & Industrial development permit area in the Otter Point 
Official Community Plan (OCP), Bylaw No. 3819. The parcel is within the Otter Point Fire 
Protection Local Service Area, but outside a community water service area. The property is 
serviced by well water and onsite septic. 

The property was the subject of a zoning amendment application (RZ000227/Ref: RZ-06-12) in 
2012/13 to rezone the parcel from RR-A to RR-AK to permit a kennel and dog obedience training 
operation. The kennel is not currently active; however, Otter Point Athletics is operating out of the 
accessory building. The original building permit for the accessory building expired in 2018. A new 
permit application was submitted in 2021 to complete the outstanding items and receive a final 
inspection. In order to complete the permit, the athletic facility use must be either be legalized 
through rezoning, or discontinued. In response to the owners rezoning application, staff have 
prepared Bylaw No. 4454 to amend the RR-AK zone by adding “athletic facility accessory to a 
principal residential use” to the list of permitted uses. (Appendix C). 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 
That staff be directed to refer proposed Bylaw No. 4454, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 
Amendment Bylaw No. 154, 2021” to the Otter Point Advisory Planning Commission, appropriate 
CRD departments and the following external agencies and First Nations for comment: 
BC Hydro 
District of Sooke 
FLNR - Archaeology Branch 
FLNR - Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development 
FLNR - Water Protection Section 
Island Health 
Ministry of Environment & Climate Change Strategy – Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure 
Otter Point Fire Department 
RCMP 
Sc’ianew 
T’Sou-ke First Nation 
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Alternative 2 
That proposed Bylaw No. 4454 not be referred. 

Alternative 3 
That more information be provided. 

IMPLICATIONS 

Legislative and Public Consultation Implications 
The Advisory Planning Commissions (APCs) were established to make recommendations to the 
Land Use Committee on land use planning matters referred to them related to Part 14 of the Local 
Government Act (LGA). Therefore, staff recommend referring the proposed amendment bylaw to 
the Otter Point APC. 

Should the proposal proceed, a public hearing pursuant to Part 14, Division 3 of the LGA will be 
required subsequent to the amendment passing second reading by the CRD Board. Property 
owners within 500 m of the subject property will be sent notice of the proposed bylaw amendment 
and a public hearing will be advertised in the local paper and on the CRD website. 

Regional Growth Strategy Implications 
Section 445 of the LGA requires that all bylaws adopted by a regional district board after the board 
has adopted a Regional Growth Strategy (RGS) be consistent with the RGS. In accordance with 
CRD policy, where a zoning bylaw amendment that applies to land within the Otter Point OCP 
area is consistent with the OCP, it does not proceed to the full CRD Board for a determination of 
consistency with the RGS. Staff are of the opinion that the proposed amendment is consistent 
with the policies of the Otter Point OCP. 

Land Use Implications 
The proposed bylaw includes an amendment to add “athletic facility accessory to a principal 
residential use” in order to legalize an existing fitness centre and allow the building permit process 
for the accessory building to be completed. 

The subject property was rezoned in 2013 from RR-A to RR-AK in order to allow a dog obedience 
training operation under the kennel definition. The Settlement Area designation of the Otter Point 
Official Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3819, supports accommodating limited industrial and 
commercial development with a focus on the Sooke Business Park. The property is located in 
close proximity to local industrial, commercial and institutional uses, including light industrial and 
warehousing activities in Sooke Business Park, Otter Point Collision and the CRD Local Area 
Services Building. 

The Home Based Business Category 1 regulations limit the size of home occupations, whether in 
the dwelling unit or an accessory building, to 25% of the floor area of the dwelling, and limits the 
number of additional vehicles on the lot as a result of the business to one. As a permitted 
accessory use, the fitness facility would be limited in size to the maximum floor area of accessory 
buildings (250 m2), and parking requirements would be regulated under Part 3 of Bylaw No. 2040. 

The fitness facility is operating out of an existing accessory building for which there are 
outstanding building permit requirements. In order to complete the permit, the athletic facility use 
must be either be legalized through rezoning, or discontinued. 

JdF Planning has received eleven letters of support from individuals that are members of the 
fitness operation and one letter of support from School District #61 (Appendix D). 

Staff recommend referral of the rezoning application and proposed Bylaw No. 4454 to the Otter 
Point APC, appropriate CRD departments, First Nations and external agencies for comment. 
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CONCLUSION 

The purpose of this zoning bylaw amendment application is to add “athletic facility accessory to 
a principal residential use” to the list of permitted uses in the RR-AK zone. Staff have prepared 
proposed Bylaw No. 4454 and recommend referral to the Otter Point Advisory Planning 
Commission, First Nations, CRD departments and agencies for comment. All comments received 
will be brought back to the Land Use Committee. At that time, the Committee may consider a 
recommendation for first and second reading. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That staff be directed to refer proposed Bylaw No. 4454, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 
Amendment Bylaw No. 154, 2021” to the Otter Point Advisory Planning Commission, appropriate 
CRD departments and the following external agencies and First Nations for comment: 

BC Hydro 
District of Sooke 
FLNR - Archaeology Branch 
FLNR - Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development 
FLNR - Water Protection Section 
Island Health 
Ministry of Environment & Climate Change Strategy – Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure 
Otter Point Fire Department 
RCMP 
Sc’ianew 
T’Sou-ke First Nation 
 
 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, RPP,MCIP, Manager, Juan de Fuca Community Planning 

Concurrence: Michael Barnes, MPP, Acting General Manager, Planning & Protective Services 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix A: Subject Property 
Appendix B: Site Plan 
Appendix C: Bylaw No. 4454 
Appendix D: Letters of Support 
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Appendix A:  Subject Property 
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Appendix B:  Site Plan 
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Appendix C:  Bylaw No. 4454 
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Appendix D:  Letters of Support 
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